

Case No. S273179

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

---

TRUCK INSURANCE EXCHANGE,  
Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

KAISER CEMENT AND GYPSUM CORP., et al.,  
Defendants, Cross-complainants and Appellants.

---

**APPLICATION TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF AND  
AMICUS BRIEF OF SANTA FE BRAUN, INC.  
IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

---

After a Decision by California Court of Appeal,  
Second Appellate District, Division Four  
Case No. B278091

Appeal from the Superior Court for the State of California,  
County of Los Angeles, Case No. BC249550  
The Honorable Kenneth Freeman, Judge

---

\*Jeffrey S. Raskin (SBN 169096)  
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP  
One Market Street, Spear Tower  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
Telephone (415) 442-1000  
Facsimile (415) 442-1001  
jeffrey.raskin@morganlewis.com

Attorney for *Amicus Curiae* Santa Fe Braun, Inc.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
APPLICATION OF SANTA FE BRAUN, INC. IN SUPPORT OF LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE.....	5
AMICUS BRIEF OF SANTA FE BRAUN, INC. IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE.....	8
I. INTRODUCTION .....	8
II. ARGUMENT .....	12
A. Truck’s Ability to Obtain Equitable Contribution from the Excess Insurers Would Violate the “All Sums” Rule and Harm its Insured.....	12
B. Truck has no Equitable Contribution Rights Against the Excess Insurers Regardless of Whether “Vertical” or “Horizontal” Exhaustion Applies .....	16
C. There Should be No “Default” Rules of Exhaustion .....	18
III. CONCLUSION.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aerojet-General Corp. v. Transport Indem. Co.</i> (1997) 17 Cal.4th 38.....	17
<i>Amer. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Seaboard Sur. Co.</i> (1957) 155 Cal.App.2d 192.....	16
<i>Armstrong World Industries, Inc. v. Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.</i> (1996) 45 Cal.App.4th 1.....	6, 14
<i>Axis Surplus Ins. Co. v. Glencoe Ins. Ltd.</i> (2012) 204 Cal.App.4th 1214.....	21
<i>Community Redevelopment v. Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.</i> (1996) 50 Cal.App.4th 328.....	passim
<i>Dart Industries, Inc. v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 1059.....	11, 12
<i>Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co. v. Maryland Cas. Co.</i> (1998) 65 Cal.App.4th 1279.....	8, 15
<i>Garriott Crop Dusting v. Superior Court</i> (1990) 221 Cal.App.3d 783.....	18
<i>Harbor Ins. Co. v. Central National Ins. Co.</i> (1985) 165 Cal.App.3d 1029.....	19
<i>HDI-Gerling America Ins. Co. v. Homestead Ins. Co.</i> (N.D. Cal., July 11, 2008) 2008 WL 2740338.....	21
<i>Maryland Cas. Co. v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> (2000) 81 Cal.App.4th 1082.....	8
<i>Montrose Chem. Corp. v. Admiral Ins. Co.</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 645 (1995).....	12
<i>Montrose Chemical Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (2015) 9 Cal.5th 215.....	5, 11, 13, 17

<i>SantaFe Braun, Inc. v. Insurance Company of North America</i> (2020) 52 Cal.App.5th 19.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Signal Companies, Inc. v. Harbor Ins. Co.</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 359.....	9, 19
<i>State of California v. Continental Ins. Co.</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 186.....	9, 12, 13
<i>Stonelight Tile, Inc. v. California Ins. Guar. Ass’n.</i> (2007) 150 Cal.App.4th 19.....	13
<i>Truck Insurance Exchange v. Kaiser Cement,</i> 2022 WL 71771 .....	7, 14, 18, 20
<i>Universal Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Aetna Ins. Co.</i> (1967) 249 Cal.App.2d 144.....	9
<b>Court Rules</b>	
California Rules of Court, Rule 8.520(f)(4).....	7
